
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 09.03.15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

17 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Grint  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 
 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Fittock, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell and a vacancy 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  1 - 6  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 January 2015 as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  7 - 8 

 
 

 
4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 

recommendations (if any)  

 

 

 
 

 

5. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Update   Richard Morris 

Tel: 01732 227430 

 The Chief Planning Officer will be in attendance to 

update and answer questions. 

 

  

6. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 3rd Progress Report  9 - 28 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

7. Implementation of Audit Recommendations  29 - 36 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

8. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  37 - 46 
 

Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

9. Internal Audit Plan 2015/16  47 - 74 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

10. Annual Report to Council  75 - 78 Cllr Grint 



 

 

  
11. Work Plan  Pages 79 - 80 

 
 

 

  

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION  

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    
 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



 

15 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brookbank, Brown, Fittock and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Orridge and Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Lindsay and Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

 

28. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 9 September 2014 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr. Fittock’s 

apologies.  

 

29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

30. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  

 

31. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

32. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2013/14  

 
The Chairman welcomed Grant Thornton to the meeting, the Council’s External Auditors.  

 

The Chief Officer presented a report which detailed the outcome of the 2013/14 audit of 

the Housing Benefit Subsidy. Some errors were identified in 2013/14, however the 

number of errors had reduced year-on-year. The Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP) required that any claims being incorrect by as little as 1p were classified as errors, 

resulting in additional testing. The number of errors had been reduced due to staff 

training and the computerisation of some processes.  

 

In response to a question Members were advised that overpayments resulting from 

errors were being claimed back.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

16 

 

Action 1: Chief Finance Officer to provide an analysis and breakdown of the errors, 

the cost of the service and details of the cost of the audit, had there been no 

errors.  

 

Members were advised that it was unrealistic to expect no errors. In comparison to other 

Local Authorities the number of errors was relatively small.  Members were also informed 

that the audit testing was carried out on a sample basis, and if an error was found in the 

sample then another sample had to be tested. In total 240 cases were looked at.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

33. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  

 
Mr. Geoffrey Banister presented the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 which summarised the 

reports that had been presented to the Committee over the past year which was a 

requirement of the Audit Commission. He advised that the Council were given an 

unqualified Value for Money conclusion for 2013/14 which was a strength of the Council. 

The Council’s 10 year financial plan had been identified as good practice and had been 

shared with other Councils. 

 

In response to a question, Members were advised that the additional fee of £2,000 was 

due to rectifying minor errors in the draft financial statements. Members were advised 

that in future additional proof-reading of the draft financial statements would be carried 

out by Officers to try and avoid these errors.  

 

Action 2:  That details of the additional fee be provided to Members.  

 

The Committee thanked Grant Thornton for their work.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  

34. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 2nd Progress report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti – Fraud Manager presented a report which detailed the progress 

of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and the 

outcomes of final internal audit reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee 

on 9 September 2014.  

 

He advised Members that there had been a slow start due to two staff vacancies within 

the team however two agency staff had been recruited and a third would be starting 

shortly in order to recoup lost productive days. He tabled an updated progress plan and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

17 

 

Members were informed that two items had moved from the “feedback process in 

progress” to “final reports issued” and one item had moved from the “feedback process 

in progress” to “draft report issued” stage. One audit had also moved from “fieldwork in 

progress” to “feedback process in progress”.  

 

In response to a question, the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager advised Members that 

in certain cases, internal audit provided advice and guidance to Service Managers which 

were acted upon prior to completion of the audit process. Consequently some of the 

issues raised during an audit would have been addressed prior to the final report.   

 

Members discussed whether the responsible Officer for Electoral registration could be 

invited to the next meeting to provide assurance that the new changes would be 

functioning as well as possible for the Election in May. Members were advised that this 

would be explored.  

 

Action 3: The Chairman to discuss with the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Risk 

and Anti- Fraud Manager, how an update on Electoral Registration could be 

presented to the Committee.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the content of the report and progress made by the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the 2014/15 Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted.  

 

35. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report that detailed progress of the 

implementation of recommendations agreed with Management and the outstanding 

recommendations due for implementation by 30 November 2014. The report also 

detailed where implementation dates had been revised or where agreed 

recommendations had not yet been implemented. Members were advised that Internal 

Audit were content with the reasons for deadlines not being met. 

 

In response to questions Members were informed that a recommendation on the Audit of 

Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 2012/13, was for the payment system to be 

brought in line with other payment systems within the Council. Members were assured 

that online payments for Council Tax could still be made. Clarification on the Planning 

and Development Control 2013/14 recommendation would be sought and be provided 

at the next meeting.  

 

Action 4: That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide an update on the 

progress made on the recommendation for Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates.  

 

Action 5: That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide clarification on the 

recommendation on Planning and Development Control   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

18 

 

Members expressed some concern that the list of ‘overdue’ recommendations where 

implementation had been delayed appeared to be getting longer and requested that the 

responses were linked to the recommendation.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the information in Appendix A be noted 
 

b) the Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide clarification regarding 
recommendation 14 relating to Development Control;  

 

c) the reasons for the delayed implementation be noted;  

 

d)  the revised dates for implementation provided by Management, as noted in 
Appendix B to the report be endorsed; and 

 

e) the responses from Management be link
[...]
 

provide an update on the progress made on 

the recommendation for Council Tax and Non 

Domestic Rates.  

 

All recommendations arising from this 

review have been implemented. 

For clarification the unauthorised card 

payment was made via the telephone 

system not online. Security of payments 

Bami Cole  

Ext: 7236 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



including further enhancements (including 

online) have been and are considered as 

part of the IT Steering Group agenda 

ACTION 5 That Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager 

provide clarification on the recommendation of 

Planning and Development Control   

All recommendations arising from this 

review have been implemented. 

Bami Cole 

Ext: 7236 

ACTION 6 
That the Scrutiny Vice Chairman allowance be 

added to Schedule 1. 
Completed 13.2.15 

Christine Nuttall  

Ext: 7268 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



 

INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 – 3RD PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 17 March 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members note the contents of the report 

and the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2014/15 Annual 

Internal Audit Plan 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the progress of 

the Internal Audit Plan in compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 

the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and outcomes of final internal audit 

reports issued since the meeting of the committee in January 2015.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall governance 

arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent reviews of the Council’s 

system of internal control
[...]
 needed to 

make the system effective. 

... there is an urgent need to introduce 

additional controls and improve 

compliance with existing controls, to 

reduce the risk exposure to the Council. 

 

Minimum 

requirement 

Control requirements are 

patchy  and unreliable 

Testing results identified one or more high 

risk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Appendix C 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Un- 

acceptable 

… controls are considered 

to be inadequate or non-

existent with the absence of 

at least one critical control 

mechanism.   An urgent 

need exists to introduce 

appropriate level of controls 

without delay. 

 

… failure to urgently improve controls 

leaves the Council exposed to significant 

risk, which could lead to major financial 

loss, embarrassment, or failure to achieve 

key service objectives. 

Note: compliance testing in this 

circumstance may not add value. However, 

there would be some value in conducting 

weakness testing in some circumstances 

to determine the level of “threat” or “loss” 

to the Council. Hence an opinion for 

compliance may not be given where the 

framework is “unacceptable” 

Minimum 

requirement 

No evidence of controls exit Testing results identified one or more very 

high risk 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING  

Audit Committee – 17 March 2015 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer   

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: 
No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a) review the information in Appendix A and request further information or 

explanation as appropriate; and 

 

b) note the reasons for delayed implementation and endorse the revised dates for 

implementation provided by management, as noted in Appendix B to the report. 

Introduction 

1 This report is to update Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 

Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on outstanding 

recommendations due for implementation by 31 January 2015. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have been 

revised, or where agreed recommendations have not been implemented. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which relevant management had 

agreed recommendation implementation dates for the period to 31 January 2015. 

Internal Audit has obtained the current status from the responsible managers, but 

it should be noted that, where implementation has been confirmed, Internal Audit 

has not yet undertaken any additional testing to verify this.  Implementation 

checks will be carried out in due course, usually between 3 to 6 months of the 

agreed implementation date.  

  

4 Appendix B provides details of recommendations where management have 

advised Internal Audit that implementation of agreed actions has initially been 

delayed from the date originally stated.  Enquires with management indicates that 

satisfactory progress is being made, or proposed; and that there are no major 

concerns arising as a result of the change in implementation dates. However 

Internal Audit will continue to monitor progress where appropriate and report back 

to the Audit Committee as necessary. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

5 Appendix C will provide details of recommendations where implementation is no 

longer intended. However, there is none to report at this time. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

6          This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

7 The purpose of Internal Audit recommendations is to manage identified risks and       

improve internal controls and value for money in service provision. Consequently 

risk profiles may increase in areas where the implementation of recommendations 

[...]


All managers will be advised to consider the risk associated with Data 

Protection within their operational risk assessments for 2015/16, as part 

of the annual request for them to update their risk registers. The annual 

request will be going out in March 2015 following the deadline for 

completion of Service Plans 

 

Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager 2 March 2015 

 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 2014/15 

Audit Committee – 17 March 2015 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members approve the Annual Self-

assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2014/15. 

Reason for Recommendation:  An effective Audit Committee contributes to robust 

governance and overall effectiveness of the Council. The self-assessment indicates that 

the Committee has conducted itself in compliance with good practice and therefore 

effective in delivering its terms of reference remit. 

Introduction and Background 

1 It is considered good governance practice to have a process for evaluating a 

committee’s performance.  Members of this committee have accepted the 

underlying principals requiring the Audit Committee to measure the robustness of 

its own performance, not least, because of its oversight role for Internal Audit, Risk 

Management, Governance and Internal Control. Current governance arrangements 

for Local Councils issued by CIPFA in compliance with the Accounts and 

Regulations 2011 require that the Audit Committee be assessed annually, in order 

to determine its effectiveness and identify areas for further development. 

2 This report puts forward proposals for assessing the achievements for the Audit 

Committee for the year 2014/15, its second full year of operation.  The reasons 

for measuring the Committee’s achievements and details of how this can be done 

are set out below. 

Details of the Process 

3 The process incorporates the recommended self-assessment checklist taken form 

the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities”  

4 The self-assessment checklist (attached as an Appendix to this report) has been 

amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs.  To facilitate and 

expedite the process, the checklist has been completed as far as possible drawing 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms of reference using the 

evidence available from the work of the Committee during 2014/15.  The 

checklist incorporates the following eight key issues that the Committee is 

required to measure its achievements against. 

• Terms of Reference – Does it comply with best practice? 

• Internal Audit Process – Is there sufficient oversight by the Committee? 

• External Audit Process – Is there sufficient involvement? 

• Membership – Does it comply with good practice requirements? 

• Meetings – Frequency and robustness 

• Training – Is it fit for purpose? 

• Administration – Is the Committee supported by relevant officers? 

• Compliance – With Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

Questionnaire for Members of the Audit Committee 

5 In addition to the above, a separate questionnaire has been sent to each member 

of the Committee in order to obtain their individual views on the workings of the 

Committee and their own personal contribution to the work of the Committee.  The 

responses to the questionnaire will be used to improve relevant aspects of the 

workings of the Committee where appropriate.  The responses to the 

questionnaire can be found in Appendix B. 

Next Steps 

6 The Committee is requested to go through the ch
[...]
 the audit of the accounts and once to 

outline the future work programme. 

c. Not necessary. 
d. Yes very useful. 
 

 

7 

 

a) Do you think your personal 

a. I hope so. I believe I am developing a good 
understanding of the audit and can ask 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Appendix B 

Questionnaire for the Members of the Audit Committee - 

Responses 
contribution has been 

effective?  

 

effective questions.  

b. Never enough. 
c. Average. 
d. Hopefully yes. 
 

 

 

 b) What steps do you think 

could be taken to improve 

your personal contribution 

further?  

 

a. See above - make clearer what we are being 
asked / request feedback rather than just 

report to me / us. 

b. Would have to burden the officers with more 
pre-committee questions. 

c. No comment. 
d. No comment. 

 

8 

 

Any other comments 

 

 

a. None 
b. None 
c. None 
d. None 

 

March 2015 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

Audit Committee – 17 March 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  It be RESOLVED that Members:  

Approve the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 

Reason for recommendation:  The Internal Annual Audit Plan is required to be approved 

by the Audit Committee prior to implementation. 

Introduction  

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews 

for 2015/16, attached as an Appendix to this report. The objective of the plan is to 

ensure that Internal Audit delivers reasonable assurance to the Council regarding 

the effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management processes 

in fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities. 

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, including 

the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 and regulatory requirements, 

in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 

3 The Audit Committee is required by its terms of reference, to approve the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation.  

4 The programmed work of Internal Audit is informed by an assessment of the audit 

environment consisting of all the activities within the Council.  This took account of 

changes within the Council over the last 12 months, incorporating audit priorities 

on a risk assessed basis, in consultation with senior management.  This 

methodology has been used to help ensure that audit resources are targeted to 

the areas where the work of Internal Audit would be most effective in improving 

internal controls, the efficiency of service delivery, and to facilitate the effective 

management of identified risks. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Summary of Issues in the Audit Plan: 

5 The proposed Audit Plan for 2015/16 has 23 key reviews totalling 335 direct 

audit days, which cut across the whole Council and includes key financial systems. 

This would enable sufficient audit work to be carried out within the limits of 

existing Internal Audit establishment, which implies that the two existing vacancies 

will be filled, or temporary agency staff will be used in the interim and that the 

partnership with Dartford Borough Council will continue.  

6 In addition to the planned reviews, 20 audit days have been set aside for system 

advice and information, 30 days for fraud irregularity and special projects 

(Including participating in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) aimed at protecting 

the Council against external fraud), 209 days for service development, audit 

planning, risk management, Audit Committee reporting and general 

administration. Thirty five days is also set aside for Audit Management and 

Supervision. 

7 In addition to the programmed reviews set out in Annex 1 to the Appendix, a 

r
[...]
y of Final Reports
	06 - Internal Audit Progress - Appendix C - Audit Opinions - Definitions

	7 Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	07 Recommendations Outstanding Appendices A and B

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	08 - Self-assessment of the Audit Committee 2014-15 Appendix A
	08 - App B - Questionnaire for Members of the Audit Committee responses

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	09 - Annual Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 - Appendix
	09 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 Annex 1 to Appendix
	09 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16  Annex 2 to Appendix
	09 - Internal Annual Plan 2015-16 - Annex 3 to Appendix -Audit Opinions Definitions

	10 Annual Report to Council
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllrs. Fittock 

 

 Cllr. Piper was also present. 

 

 

40. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 2015 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record.  

 

41. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

42. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted. 

 

43. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

44. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Piper, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & 

Environment and the Chief Planning Officer to the meeting who were present to answer 

any questions and update Members on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   

 

The Portfolio Holder advised that a report on governance arrangements had been 

presented and agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 5 March 2015.  It had been agreed that 

a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board would be established to 

recommend to Cabinet how CIL funding should be prioritised with Terms of Reference, 

and a template for applications setting out the information that bidding organisations, 

including Sevenoaks District Council, would need to provide.  It had been agreed that 

there would be no Cabinet Members on the Board, a fixed Chairman and Vice Chairman 

and that training be mandatory before sitting on the Board.  The Board would be able to 

accumulate funds, and Cabinet would ratify (or send back) the decisions. 

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 

2 

 

The Chief Planning Officer added that not all development was chargeable and that the 

Government continued to introduce more exceptions.  Parish and Town Councils would 

benefit by receiving 25% of CIL revenue.  In response to a question he explained that 

monies were payable 60 days after the commencement of development; the obligation 

rested with the developer to advise when commencement began, however the Council 

already had enforcement monitoring and the Chief Finance Officer also confirmed that 

systems were in place. Consideration was being given to the possibility of an instalments 

policy in case the amount of money needed upfront had a negative impact on 

developments coming forward. Legal advice was also being sought with regards to where 

liability rested once the money was passed to the Town and Parish Councils, and the 

annual Authority Monitoring Report would now feature a chapter on CIL.  In response to 

questions, he advised that there was not a presumption that the money would be spent 

in the same area it originated from; distribution would be up to the Board and dependant 

on the applications put forward.  In terms of the funding of infrastructure projects, there 

was an expectation that other funding sources would be utilised as well as CIL.  Training 

on CIL was on the agenda for the Town and Parish Council Forum the following evening.   

 

A Member recommended to the Committee the government’s CIL overview guide on their 

website.   

 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Chief Planning Officer for attending. 

 

45. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 3rd Progress Report  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented the report which provided details of 

the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 

2014/15 and outcomes of final internal audit reports issued since the meeting of the 

committee in January 2015.  

Further to publication of the papers he could now advise the Committee of further 

progress made in regard to the following reviews: Key financial systems, Corporate 

governance and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Dunbrik were now at draft 

report stage; repair and maintenance arrangements was now at feedback process. 

Members discussed the role of the Committee in checking management had addressed 

issues arising out of internal audit reviews, and whether it would be worth investigating 

as a committee, or having a working group.  The Chairman suggested that this could be 

discussed at the monthly meetings with the Vice Chairman, Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud 

Manager and Chief Finance Officer, which was agreed. 

Action 1:  Discussion on areas where it may be appropriate to call in managers 

responsible for specific actions be discussed at the Chairman’s monthly 

meetings. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal 

Audit Team in delivering the 2014/15 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 

3 

 

 

46. Implementation of Audit Recommendations  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented the report which updated Members on 

progress of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with 

management, and reported on outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 

31 January 2015.  The report also informed the Committee where implementation dates 

had been revised, or where agreed recommendations had not been implemented. 

The Committee reviewed the information in Appendix A to the report, which gave reasons 

why the implementation of recommendations had been delayed.  It was commended that 

the list was shorter than the one presented to Committee in January. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the information in Appendix A be noted; and 

 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation be noted and the revised dates for 

implementation provided by management be endorsed, as noted in Appendix 

B to the report. 

 

47. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which put forward proposals 

for assessing the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 2014/15, its 

second full year of operation.  Current governance arrangements for Local Councils 

issued by CIPFA in compliance with the Accounts and Regulations 2011, require that the 

Audit Committee be assessed annually, in order to determine its effectiveness and 

identify areas for further development.  The process incorporated the recommended self-

assessment checklist taken from the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical 

Guidance for Local Authorities”  and had been amended where necessary to reflect local 

needs or customs.  To facilitate and expedite the process, the checklist had been 

completed as far as possible drawing from the work of the Committee, in relation to its 

terms of reference, using the evidence available from the work of the Committee during 

2014/15.   

 

The Chairman recommended the following additional wording to the comment box at 4.2 

of the checklist: ‘The Audit Committee Chairman is also a member of the Scrutiny 

Committee, however his work within the Scrutiny Committee has been helpful in fulfilling 

the Chairman’s role within the Audit Committee. There have been no known conflicts.’   

 

The Chairman thanked Members for their responses to the questionnaire. 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Self-assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the 

Audit Committee 2014/15, subject to the above amendment, be approved. 

 

48. Internal Audit Plan 2015/16  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented the report which incorporated the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2015/16 report.  The objective 

of the plan was to ensure that Internal Audit delivered reasonable assurance to the 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 

4 

 

Council regarding the effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management 

processes, in fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  The plan had been 

prepared in accordance with professional guidance, including the new Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 and regulatory requirements, in particular the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2011.  The Committee was required by its terms of reference, to 

approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation. 

 

A Member queried how the work would be prioritised, especially when there were six 

more audits planned than carried out in 2014/15 whilst carrying two vacancies.  The 

Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager explained that priority would be given to major 

financial systems and those areas with greatest financial impact.  The workload assumed 

a full establishment of staff, two vacancies had been carried but were currently filled with 

agency staff.  The Chairman advised that the PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC UK) 

report was still awaited before any final decision is made with regards to permanent 

staffing levels. 

 

A Member raised an issue on pre planning advice, it was noted that audit reviewed 

procedures and safeguards but was not able to say what procedures should necessarily 

be in place, only comment on their effectiveness. 

 

The Chairman asked it to be noted that the Committee were concerned by the length of 

the list of programmed work in that it was quite demanding of the internal audit function. 

 

Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, be approved. 

 

49. Annual Report to Council  

 
The Committee considered the Chairman’s annual report for consideration at the Council 

meeting on 31 March 2015.  It was agreed that it should be amended slightly to reflect 

the presence of the Portfolio Holder and Chief Planning Officer that evening. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be commended to Council subject to the above 

amendment. 

 

50. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted subject to the deletion of the New Audit Standards full report 

from the summer schedule, and the addition of the Members Allowance Scheme 

Monitoring. 

 

 

The Chairman thanked all Members for their hard work and helpful contributions and 

observations which had contributed to the successful performance of the Committee 

over the past year. 

. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 

 

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 

5 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


